FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

08-17-1999

U.S. Department of Commerce **Patent and Trademark Office PATENT**



101119742

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

04/	370638	/3706	
ocume	nt(s) or copy(ies).	NO	I
]a	

	9, 1	PATENTS ONLY	יינישטול אי
		ks: Please record the attached	original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission	Туре	Conveyance Type	÷.
X New		X Assignment	Security Agreement
Resubmis Document	sion (Non-Recordation) t ID#	License	Change of Name
Reel #	of PTO Error Frame #	II.S.	Other Government (U.S. Government Agencies)
Reel #	Frame #	Department	tal File Secret File
Conveying P	arty(ies)	Mark if additional names of	conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Yea
Name (line 1)	ANATOLY GRUSHANSKY		07261999
Name (line 2)	AN INDIVIDUAL		
Second Party Name (line 1)	JAMES R. HARTE		Execution Date Month Day Ye
Name (line 2)	AN INDIVIDUAL		
Receiving Pa	arty	Mark if addi	itional names of receiving parties attached
Name (line 1)	KOCH SUPPLIES INC.		If document to be rec
Name (line 2)	A MISSOURI CORPORATION		receiving party is not domiciled in the Unito States, an appointme
Address (line 1)	1414 W. 29th Street		of a domestic representative is atta (Designation must be separate document fi
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Kansas City City	Missouri/USA State/Country	64108 Zip Code
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and A	Address Enter for the firs	t Receiving Party only.
Name [
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
4 d d			
Address (line 4)			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gethering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 2021 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0661-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FORM PTO-10 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	619B Page 2		. Department of Commerce ent and Trademark Office PATENT
Corresponder	nt Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number	er	
Name _	JENNIFER H. HAMMOND		
Address (line 1)	SONNENSCHEIN NATH & ROSENTHAL		
Address (line 2)	4520 MAIN STREET		
Address (line 3)	SUITE 1100		
Address (line 4)	KANSAS CITY, MISSOURI 64111		
. •	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance door including any attachments.	cument	3
Enter either the Paten Paten If this document is b signed by the first n Patent Coope Enter only if	Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numb	cation was	· · ·
Number of Pro	operties Enter the total number of properties involved.	#	1
Fee Amount Method of Deposit A (Enter for pa		# 19-31	
Statement and	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes	No

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.

JENNIFER H. HAMMOND

Name of Person Signing

ku	H		Janunional	
Sign	atı	ure		

AUGUST 6, 1999

Date

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Anatoly Grushansky and James R. Harte, have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Koch Supplies Inc., a corporation incorporated in the State of Missouri, country of United States of America and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest for the United States of America in and to certain inventions relating to the APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DETECTING LABELS described, illustrated and claimed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, executed by us on Juny 26, 1999, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to Letters Patent which may be issued upon said application, and upon any division, extension, continuation, reexamination or reissue thereof.

We also hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Koch Supplies Inc., our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to applications for Letters Patent therefor in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said inventions and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and we further authorize the said Koch Supplies Inc. to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim the priority of the filing date of the said application for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue Letters Patent upon the aforesaid application, division, extension, continuation, reexamination or reissue, to the said Koch Supplies Inc. for the sole use and benefit of said Koch Supplies Inc., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made, and we hereby authorize and request the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of their respective countries to the said Koch Supplies Inc.

We agree that, when requested, we will, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in all countries and for vesting title thereto in said Koch Supplies Inc., its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

We covenant with said Koch Supplies Inc., its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the interest and property hereby conveyed is free from all prior assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other encumbrance.

21014974\V-1

PATENT REEL: 010159 FRAME: 0291 Dated: 7-26-99

Anatoly Grushauly
Anatoly Grushansky

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF $\underline{\mathcal{N}}$	115SCURI)	
COUNTY OF _	TACKSON))	SS.

On the 26th day of July, 1999, before me personally appeared Anatoly Grushansky, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual described in and who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and swore and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Sinda & Mc Cary Notary Public

My commission expires: 4/25/2coi

(Seal)

"NOTARY SEAL"
Linda L. McCay, Notary Public
Jackson County, State of Missouri
My Commission Expires 4/22/2001

Dated: 7/26/97

James R. Harte

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF	MISSOURI		
COUNTY OF	JACKSON)	SS.

On the 26th day of Jucy, 1999, before me personally appeared James R. Harte, known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual described in and who acknowledged the foregoing instrument and swore and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed.

Notary Public

My commission expires: 4/22/2001

(Seal)

"NOTARY SEAL"
Linda L. McCay, Notary Public
Jackson County, State of Missouri
My Commission Expires 4/22/2001